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The appellant stood trial before a senior maglstrate
between August and November, 1983 on a nine-count charge.
Six of the counts alleged the theft of a number of cattle
contrary to section 279 as read with section 276 of the Penal
Code whilst the other three alleged the possession of stock
reasonably suspected to have been stolen contrary to section 3
as read with section 10 of the Stock Theft Act. The appellant
pleaded not guilty to all the counts, However, after the
prosecution had called twenty-one witnesses and the appellant
had given evidence, the learned trial magiatrate convicted
him on six of the counts but acquitted him on the others. He
was sentenced to various terms of imprisonment in respect of
those counts upon which he was convicted., He thereupon

appealed to the High Court. After hearing at the High Court,
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the appellant's appeal succeeded in respect of all the six
counts, except one. The sentences passed in respect of the
five counts in which he succeeded were quashed whilst the
sentence in respect of which hias appeal was dismissed was
allowed to stand., Subsequently leave was granted to the
appellant to appeal to this court against both the conviction
and sentence passed in respect of that count. For purposes of
this Jjudgment it 1is only that count that is relevant, and it
was count 7 on the charge sheet. It alleged that the appel~
lant "on or about the 6th July, 1983 at or near Marulamabedi
area in the Central Administrative District was found in
possession of eleven mixed cattle which were all reasonably
suspected to have been stolen and was unable to give a
satisfactory explanation for such possession."™ On this count
the magistrate convicted him in respect of only one head of
cattle, and sentenced him to one year's imprisonment. It was
this conviction and the sentence that were confirmed by the

High Court and which are now the subject of this appeal.

From the mass of evidence that was led at the trial of
this case, the following pleces are considered necessary for
a proper understanding and consideration of the appeal and
the case of the appellant. Sometimes in July 1983 as a
result of information received by the police some police
officers went to the appellant's kraal with him., There
eleven hesd of cattle were picked out from among 80-90 head,
as being in possession of the appellant, all the eleven
being reasonably suspected to have been stolen. According

to the witness, Dokgobo Makutu (PW3) a police officer:
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*The accused was asked as to how these beasts
came into his possession, but he did not give
an{ satisfactory anawer. He said all these
cattle belong to him. He was further asked if
they were known to any of his herdboys, and he
said they mag know, One of his herdboys by
the name of Diane was asked by Inspector Mochani,
if he knew about those cattle, and he said
those cattle did not belong to the accused.

I was present there at that time. Then the
accused was warned and cautioned ....."

Another police officer Inspector Monthusi(Pw21) said

as follows:

"On the 6th July, 1983, 1 received some information
that there were some cattle which were collected
by the accused from the fleld., As a result I
went to the kraal of the a¢cused where I net

one nerdboy of the accused Diane Kala, who
shoved me the cattile in queation. I was with
the accused when I went to his cattle post.

I asked the accused about certain cattle which
were pointed ocut to me as the cattles brought
from the field. The accused falled to give

any explanation and sald his herdboy will

know better about the cattles. They were

eleven in number. I then selzed those cattle

as exhibits, and then warned, cautioned the
accused c¢f a charge of having in possession

of stolen stock.”

At this stage 1t is necemsary to say that it is common cesuse
between the parties that all the eleven head of cattle had
the appellant®'s brand mark on them whilst one out of eleven
had an additional brend mark, NCE. After the prosecution head
closed its case at the trial the learned trial magistrate
took the view that since the ten head of cattle had only the
appellant's brand mark on them, he would not call him to
defend hf%?ln respect of those ten., As it turned out it is
that single head of cattle that is the basis of the

conviction, subject of this appeal.
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In his evidence in chief the appellant saids

"The beast with NCE also has my brand. This
is my beast born out of my kraal, and I put
my brand on It. NCE brand belongs to one
Mr, Bosalkhuting Radithobane, This beast 1
had sold it to Radithobane and that is why
his beast(? brand) come on it. Police found
this beast in my possession, but I told them
that I had sold it to Radithobane."”

Under cross-examination he said as follows
"I do not remember exactly when I sold this
beast to Radithobane, but it was sometimes
during the winter of this year. After he
bought 1t, he had not taken it yet., He had
instructed his young brother to brand it with

his brand NCE at my kraal. 1 told the police
that I had sold this beast to Radithobane."

In his judgment the trial magistrate did not belleve this
evidence of the appellant, as stated above, and clearly said

g0 in his judgment, He saids

"In respect of count VII(7) the explanaticn given
by the accused in respect of one cattle with NCE

brand mark is difficult to believe and therefore

unacceptable,”

Now the relevant law under which the appellant was
charged and convicted, in respect of which this appeal hes
been brought to this court, as I have sald, is the Stock
Theft Act, Section 3. That section provides as follows:

"A person who i3 found in possession of stock

or produce in regard to which there is reason-

able susplcion that the same has been stolen

and 1s unable to give a satisfactory account

of such possession shall be deemed to bhe

guilty of an offence."

At the hearing of this spreal, Mr. Gaongalelwe counsel for
the apreallant admitted that the beast was indeed found in
possesaion of the appellant and that there is reasonable

suspicion that the same had been stolen, but contends very






